4 GM Blind Van 2 65,1 0 64 0

Opsi 2025, Vol. 18, No. 2 Page| 511

3.4. Sensitivity analysis

The final stage performs sensitivity analysis on the vehicle load capacity parameter to assess the model’s

responsiveness to parameter changes. The analysis examines scenarios with capacity variations of ±5% and

±10% to evaluate the stability and scalability of the proposed model.

In this study, a sensitivity analysis was conducted to evaluate the model’s responsiveness to changes in

vehicle load capacity. The analysis examined variations of −10%, −5%, +5%, and +10% in the load capacity

parameter during the third day of the delivery period. Under the baseline scenario, the total distribution cost

was IDR 995,285 (derived from IDR 1,232,150 after subtracting the fixed cost of the fourth vehicle), with a total

travel distance of 224.87 km. The results of the sensitivity analysis are summarized in Table 5 and Table 6.

Table 5. Summary of sensitivity analysis for vehicle load capacity (-5% and -10%)

Vehicle Type
Capacity

Change (%)

Load Capacity

(boxes)

Distance

Traveled (km)

Cost per

Fleet (IDR)

Total

Cost

(IDR)

GM Blind Van 1 -5

-5

-5

114 73.48 328,495

999,306

Hino LT 1 285 155.73 429,077

Hino LT 2 285 0 241,734

GM Blind Van 1 -10

-10

-10

108 73.51 328,532

1,007,451

Hino LT 1 270 162.47 437,185

Hino LT 2 270 0 241,734

Table 6. Summary of sensitivity analysis for vehicle load capacity (+5% and +10%)

Vehicle Type
Capacity

Change (%)

Load Capacity

(boxes)

Distance

Traveled (km)

Cost per

Fleet (IDR)

Total

Cost

(IDR)

GM Blind Van 1 +10

+10

+10

132 52.72 302,607

987,734

Hino LT 1 330 167.63 443,393

Hino LT 2 330 0 241,734

GM Blind Van 1 +5

+5

+5

126 84.15 338,098

990,431

Hino LT 1 315 140.37 410,599

Hino LT 2 315 0 241,734

The analysis reveals that variations in vehicle load capacity have a substantial influence on both total

travel distance and overall distribution cost. An increase in fleet capacity enables the model to generate more

efficient routing solutions, thereby reducing total travel distance and, consequently, overall distribution

expenditures. In contrast, a reduction in vehicle capacity limits feasible routing combinations and may compel

vehicles to travel longer distances to meet all customer demands, which increases variable costs and total

distribution expenses. These findings confirm that the model is highly sensitive to changes in vehicle capacity,